

Office of the Chicago City Clerk



O2012-3322

Office of the City Clerk

City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

5/9/2012

Sponsor(s):

Austin, Carrie M. (34)

Type:

Ordinance

Title:

Amendment of Titles 2, 9, 7 and 11 of Municipal Code

regarding taxicab medallion licenses, emergency

abatements, city waste prevention program, and Chicago

Green Business program

Committee(s) Assignment:

Committee on Budget and Government Operations

BUDGET --

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Chapter 9-112 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by deleting the language struck through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

9-112-330 Insurance.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(b) If any medallion license holder fails to maintain required insurance, the commissioner may immediately suspend the medallion license holder's taxicab vehicle license and impose a fine as set forth in section 9-12-630 9-112-630 of this Code, in addition to all other applicable penalties, including license suspension, and/or license revocation. If a medallion license holder demonstrates a pattern of failing to maintain required insurance, the commissioner may revoke the license.

2-112-240 9-112-240 Medallion license only lease agreements.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

2-112-250 Pestriction on consecutive hours of operation.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 2. Section 7-12-015 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by deleting the language struck through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

7-12-015 Executive Director – Powers and duties.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

(5) To enforce the provisions of Article XXII of Chapter 11-4 of this Code and to notify the commissioner of environment business affairs and consumer protection any violation for which the commissioner of environment business affairs and consumer protection is authorized to issue an emergency abatement order as set forth in Section 11-4-3030(b)(1) of this Code;

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 3. Section 11-4-2080 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by deleting the language struck through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

11-4-2080 City waste prevention program.

(a) On or before January 1, 1996, the department of environment streets and sanitation shall conduct a waste audit of each city department and recommend waste prevention measures for common waste-producing activities and equipment. Each city department shall practice waste prevention, wherever possible. On or before June 1, 1997, and biannually thereafter, the department of streets and sanitation shall review the waste prevention

activities of each city department and prepare a report that summarizes the impact of those activities.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 4. Sections 11-6-010 and 11-6-020 of the Municipal Code of Chicago are hereby amended by deleting the language struck through and by inserting the language underscored, as follows:

11-6-010 Establishment of program.

Pursuant to the powers and authorities granted under Section (6)(a), Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois, and the home rule powers granted thereunder, the Chicago Green Business Program is hereby established by the City of Chicago, a home rule unit of government. The Chicago Green Business Program shall be administered by the department of the environment business affairs and consumer protection.

11-6-020 Definitions.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

"Chicago Green Business" means any business that is certified as a Chicago Green Business by the department of the environment business affairs and consumer protection.

(Omitted text is unaffected by this ordinance)

SECTION 5. Chapter 16-6 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by repealing Section 16-6-105, in its entirety.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Carrie M. Austin Alderman, 34th Ward